have been restated to include the assets and liabilities and the
operating results of the Acquired Businesses.

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

按合併會計處理，收購業務之業績已自其首

次受中國華潤控制當日起合併入賬。收購業

務之資產及負債已反映於合併日之現行賬面

值。概無就商譽或收購方於被收購方之可識

別資產、負債及或然負債之淨公平值之權益

超出共同控制合併當時之成本之部分確認任

何金額，有關金額已另於權益項下其他儲備

列賬。

因此，過往年度之綜合收益表、綜合全面收

益表、綜合財務狀況表、綜合權益變動表及

綜合現金流量表已經重列，以計入收購業務

之資產及負債以及經營業績。截至二零二零

年六月三十日止六個月之簡明綜合收益表、

簡明綜合全面收益表、簡明綜合權益變動表

及簡明綜合現金流量表已經重列，以計入收

購業務之資產及負債以及經營業績。

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 049

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零二零年六月三十日
止六個月簡明綜合收益表各項目的影響如
下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30
June 2020 by line items is as follows:

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

受共同控制
實體的

業務合併

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核及
原列）

（未經審核及
經重列）

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

收益 Revenue 44,868,621 149,623 45,018,244
銷售成本 Cost of sales (29,822,986) (97,547) (29,920,533)

毛利 Gross profit 15,045,635 52,076 15,097,711
投資物業之公平值變動
 收益

Gain on changes in fair value
  of investment properties 4,491,000 (237,343) 4,253,657

按公平值計入損益之
 金融工具之公平值變動
 收益

Gain on changes in fair value
  of financial instruments at fair
  value through profit or loss 35,359 – 35,359

其他收入、其他收益及
 虧損

Other income, other gains
  and losses 1,600,666 31,759 1,632,425

銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (1,845,739) (20,497) (1,866,236)
一般及行政支出 General and administrative

  expenses (1,714,169) (17,483) (1,731,652)
應佔於合營企業投資之
 利潤

Share of profits of investments
  in joint ventures 1,615,625 – 1,615,625

應佔於聯營公司投資之
 利潤

Share of profits of investments
  in associates 665,366 – 665,366

財務費用 Finance costs (564,580) (31,764) (596,344)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 19,329,163 (223,252) 19,105,911
所得稅開支 Income tax expenses (6,094,545) 54,337 (6,040,208)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 13,234,618 (168,915) 13,065,703

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:
 本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 11,542,141 (168,915) 11,373,226
 永續資本工具擁有人   Owners of perpetual capital

    instruments 220,569 – 220,569
 非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 1,471,908 – 1,471,908

13,234,618 (168,915) 13,065,703

二零二一中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2021050

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2020 by line items is as follows:

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

受共同控制
實體的

業務合併

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核及
原列）

（未經審核及
經重列）

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 13,234,618 (168,915) 13,065,703

其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income
其後可能重分類至損益的
 項目

Items that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss

 公平值對沖及現金流
  對沖：

  Fair value hedges and cash flow
    hedges:

  期內產生的對沖工具
   公平值變動的
   遠期部分及
   有效部分

    Changes in fair value of
      hedging instruments due to
      forward elements and
      effective portion arising
      during the period 195,073 – 195,073

 換算海外業務所產生之
  匯兌差異

  Exchange differences on
    translation of foreign operations (421,077) – (421,077)

於後續期間可能重分類至
 損益的其他全面虧損
 淨額

Net other comprehensive losses
  that may be reclassified to
  profit or loss in subsequent
  periods (226,004) – (226,004)

其後將不會重分類至
 損益的項目

Items that will not be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss

 指定為透過其他全面收益
  按公平值列賬之股本
  工具之公平值變動虧損

  Losses on changes in fair value
    of equity instruments
    designated at fair value
    through other comprehensive
    income (4,776) – (4,776)

期內其他全面虧損 Other comprehensive losses
  for the period (230,780) – (230,780)

期內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income
  for the period 13,003,838 (168,915) 12,834,923

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零二零年六月三十日

止六個月簡明綜合全面收益表各項目的影響

如下：

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 051

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零二零年六月三十日

止六個月簡明綜合全面收益表各項目的影響

如下：（續）

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

受共同控制
實體的

業務合併

截至二零二零年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control

Six months
ended

30 June 2020

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核及
原列）

（未經審核及
經重列）

(Unaudited and
originally stated)

(Unaudited
and restated)

以下人士應佔全面
 收益總額：

Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

 本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 11,506,994 (168,915) 11,338,079
 永續資本工具擁有人   Owners of perpetual capital

    instruments 220,569 – 220,569
 非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 1,276,275 – 1,276,275

13,003,838 (168,915) 12,834,923

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2020 by line items is as follows:
(continued)

二零二一中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2021052

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on basic earnings